
 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  485 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

NAME INDEX 

Spouse surname(s), or other identifying notation in parentheses. Uppercase Roman numerals are 
plate numbers of the figures. Lowercase Roman numerals are front matter page numbers. 

 
?Damon 

Ada G., 273 
Clara, 272 

Abbott 
Emily J., 388 

Adam 
Caroline W. (—), 192 
Charles, 192 

Adams 
Andrew, 23 
Hannah, 15, 23 
Hannah (Riggs), 32 
James, 23 
Jonathan, 23 
Martha, 23, 28, 32, 49 
Martha (Riggs), 32, 49 
Mary, 23 
Nathan H., 454 
Nehemiah, 15, 23, 32, 49 
Nehemiah (Jr.), 23, 32 
Sarah Sabina, 313, 412 
Thomas, 23 
Thomazine, 276 

Allen 
Abigail F., 93, 156 
Hannah (Floyd), 156 
Mark, 156 
Sarah, 25 
Solomon, 28, 29 
Susanna (Riggs), 29 
Susannah, 46 

Andrew 
Christy (Tory), 247 
Eunice Torbett, 141, 247 
Isaac/Asa, 247 

Andrews. See Andrew 
Annah [Hannah] [Anna], 85, 129 
Aurelia (—), 209 
Edward, 209 
Felicia H., 139 
Felicia H. (Andrews), 139 
Francis E., 86, 138, 139 
Hannah (Wilson), 139 
Harriet Ellen (Story) (Story), 208 
Israel Foster, 331 
Jacob, 138 
Jeremiah M., 139 
Julia F., 138 
Laura M., 382 
Lucy Foster, 223, 331 
Martha Ann (Dodge), 331 
Mary (—), 138 
Mary E., 138 
Mary L. (Riggs), 86, 137 
Nathaniel, 139 
Samuel, 209 

Andros 
Edwin, 9 

Angus 
Annie E., 219 
Jane (—), 219 
John, 219 

Archibald 
Isabell, 307, 404 
James Russell, 404 
Jean, 175, 304 
Mary (Mark), 404 

Atwood 
Chester G., 322 
Edna A. (Riggs), 321 
Everett, 322 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  486 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

George, 322 
Augustus 

Augusta (Madsen), 407 
Charles, 407 
Hannah Marvilla, 308, 407 

Babbitt 
Nancy [Mary] Mariah [Marion], 

312, 408 
Babson 

John James, 5 
Bacon 

Elizabeth (Rich), 352 
Harvey, 352 
Sarah, 251 
Sarah/Sadie, 352 

Bagg 
Margaret, 134, 239 
Margaret (—), 239 
Thomas, 239 

Bagley 
Naomi, 95, 169 

Bailey 
George, 200 

Baker 
Caroline [Carrie] Frances (Riggs), 

183, 315 
Julia (—), 315 
Nehemiah, 315 
Wendell Proctor, 183, 315 

Bambauer 
Catharine (—), 210 
Henry P., 209 
Jacob, 210 

Bambauet 
Helen Augusta (Story), 209 

Bankart 
Deborah, 466 

Bankhead 
John Henderson, 398 
Lavina, 307, 398 
Nancy (Crosby), 398 

Barber. See Barbour, See Barbour 
Mary, 99 

Barbour 
Ann [Anna], 35, 61 
Ann [Nancy], 35, 62 
James, 62 
Margaret, 35, 64 
Mary (—), 62 

Barden 
Susannah (Riggs), 38, 65, 67 
Thomas, 38, 65, 66, 67 

Barker 
Eunice (Riggs), 63 
Jeremiah, 63 
Patience (Howland), 63 
Samuel, 63 
Sarah (Riggs), 38 
Timothy, 38 

Barnham 
Francis M., 222 
Isaac A., 222 
William M., 221 

Bassett 
Elizabeth (—), 91, 148 
Mary, 311 

Baudreau. See Boudreau 
Baughman 

Milo, 437 
Bauman 

Lena A., 191 
Baxter 

Robert W., 445 
Beacon 

Andrew, 169 
Beaman 

Charlotte L., 360 
Beaman 

Charlotte L., 253 
Beardall 

Mary [Polly] Eliza, 399, 440 
Beardslea 

Catherine, 228 
Beck 

Eleanor (Riggs), 109 
Joanna (Hodge), 110 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  487 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Jonathan, 110 
Thomas, 110 

Beesley 
Florence Marie, 404, 449 

Beless 
Alice Ann, 134, 235 
Elenor (—), 235 
Joseph, 235 

Bell 
Byron, 342 
Margaret L. (—), 239, 342 

Berry 
Ellen A., 136, 245 
Lori (Riggs), 464 
Rick, 464 

Bird 
Ellen (Fifield), 400 
John, 405 
Richard Lewis, 400 
Ruby, 400 
Sarah (Hoopes), 405 
Sarah Maria [Mariah], 308, 405 

Blaisdell 
Hannah J., 323 

Blakeslee 
Bethiah L. (Noble), 175 
James, 175 

Blanchard 
Sarah, 107 

Blaser 
Ernest, 450 

Blomerth 
Anne Norton (Fernald), 390 
Carl von Linde, 290, 390 
Carl von Linde, Jr., 391 
Charles oscar, 390 
Dorothea Helen, 391 
Edward H., 392 
Francis N., 393 
Gertrude A. (—), 393 
Gloria (—), 392 
Irene Eulalie, 391 
Marcella, 393 

Marcella Atkinson (Riggs), 290, 
389 

Priscilla (Coffin, 392 
Sheldon Riggs, 392 
Virginia Fernald, 391 

Bond 
Amy/Emma (Graves), 12 
John, 12 

Boudreau 
Beatrice Blanche (Riggs), 271, 376 
Irving Leo, 271, 376 
Robert Kenneth, 378 

Boudrow. See Boudreau 
Russell, 378 

Boynton 
Ellis, 143 
George Washington, 144 
John, 143 
John R., 144 
Joshua, 91, 106, 143 
Judith (Riggs), 90, 91, 143 
Mary (—), 143 
Mary Frances, 144 
Mary G., 144 
Rachel (Pennell), 59, 106 

Brackett 
Abigail, 109 
Charlotte (—), 361 
Elizabeth, 255, 361 
Thomas E., 361 

Bragg 
Barzilla, 196 
James W., 197 
Patience E. (—), 197 
Sophronia (Spencer) (Riggs), 124, 

196 
Bray 

Nathaniel, 38 
Nathaniel (Jr.), 38 
Ruth (Riggs), 38 
Sarah (—), 38 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  488 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Brazier 
Abigail (Riggs), 108 
Daniel, 108 
Emmie Josephine, 108 
Harrison, 108 
Mary Little (Engraham), 108 
Sarah (Gustin), 108 
Zachariah, 108 

Brenchley 
John C., 408 

Brewer 
Ann (Genn), 56 
Edith C., 341 
Hannah, 226 
John, 56 
Josiah, 56 

Bridges 
James H., 268 
Rosa A. (Poland) (Cheney) (Riggs), 

146, 267 
Broadbent 

Fuller S., 457 
Harriet, 415, 457 
Laura (—), 457 
Reuben, 411 

Brooksby 
Emma (Jensen), 454 
Gladys, 454 
William, 454 

Brown 
Albert L., 334 
Anna T., 218 
Caroline M., 73 
Daniel, 73, 166 
Eliza, 94, 160 
Elliot, 86 
Ephraim, 160 
Frances M. (—), 334 
Gillian Anne (Riggs), 439 
Hannah (—), 160 
Isabella Moorella (Lane), 350 
Louisa (—), 218 

Lucy (Riggs), 86 
Mary (Elwell), 73 
Mary J. (Elwell), 166 
Mary Jane, 94, 165 
Stephen, 49 
Thomasine [Tammy] (Riggs), 49 
William G., IV, 439 
Winthrop, 218 

Bruce 
Anna-Betis, 411 
Harriett, 411 
Louise, 411 

Burden. See Barden 
Burgon 

Adeline Edwina (Riggs), 313, 411 
Eugene, 412 
George Alfred, 313, 411 
Guy R., 412 
Viva, 412 

Burnham 
Amos, 110 
Anna T. (Brown), 218 
Annie E. (Angus), 219 
Caroline, 211 
Caroline Riggs, 215 
Carrie F. (Lord), 216 
Carrie F. (Warner), 216 
Charles Amos, 212 
Chester C., 382 
Clement Willis, 218 
Daniel A. H., 221 
Ellen F. (Duncan), 216 
Ellen M., 219 
Ellen Rizpah, 130, 221 
Emeline (Riggs), 130, 217 
Estelle, 212 
Eunice (—), 214 
Evans, 219 
Harvey [Harry] B., 220 
Helen A. (Riggs), 207 
Helen Augusta (Riggs), 130, 214 
Helen Foster, 215 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  489 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Hollis Beach, 220 
Job, 217 
Joshua Sawyer, 216 
Laura M. (Andrews), 382 
Lucy E. (—), 212 
Lucy Emma, 218 
Luke, 213, 214 
Lydia (—), 217 
Martha L., 130, 212 
Mary (—), 213 
Mary [Almira] (Riggs), 109, 110 
Mary A., 216 
Mary A. (Riggs), 130, 218 
Nettie E., 382 
Neva Cameron, 290, 382 
Nimrod, 218 
Rizpah (—), 221 
Susan (—), 218, 219 
Washington T., 216 
Wendall Phillip, 220 
Wilbur, 220 
William A., 216 
William Foster, 130, 214 
Zenas, 130, 217, 218 

Burroughs 
Maud, 277 

Buter 
Susanna, 409 

Butler 
Jeffrey S., 382 
Nettie E. (Burnham), 382 

Butman 
Deborah, 45 

Cameron 
Leda [“Peggy”] (Riggs), 459 
Ralph, 459 

Campbell 
Angus, 341 
Annie May, 238, 340 
Charles R., 394 
Edith Irene (Riggs), 291, 393 
George A., 291, 393 

George G., 394 
Helen Lorraine (Gregoire), 394 
Jane, 77, 114 
John S., 394 
Phebe M. (Dill), 341 
Verta, 394 
William S., 394 

Cannaby. See Kenneby 
Canneby. See Kenneby 
Carey 

Adaline. See Carey, Adeline 
Adeline, 86, 134 
Robert, 134 
Sally (—), 134 

Carlisle 
Deborah (Elwell), 47 
Joseph, 47 
Rachel, 47 

Carlson 
Ernest, 465 
Ernest A., 449 
Iris LaPreal (Riggs), 448 
La Preal (Riggs), 465 

Carter 
Alice Stanwood (Riggs), 103 
James, 103 

Cary. See Carey 
Caverly 

Anna M. (Critcherson), 335 
Asa, 335 
Cora Etta (Townsend), 335 
Fanny Johnson, 335 
Florence Dearborn, 335 
Ida May (Trow), 228, 334 
William Herbert, 228, 335 
Winfred Asa, 335 

Chadbourne 
John, 62 
Joseph, 62 
Lucy (Riggs), 62 
Sarah (Phipps), 62 

Chamberlain 
Ellen A. (—), 456 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  490 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Israel H., 454 
Mariam Elizabeth, 415, 456 
Thomas, 411, 414 

Chandler 
Huldah (Spear), 59, 106 
Jacob, 107 

Chapman 
Abigail (Dutch), 45 
Benjamin, 121 
Daniel, 45 
Dennis, 349 
Elizabeth, 24, 45, 401 
Laurelie (Welch), 349 

Chellis 
Dorothea Helen (Blomerth, 391 
Paul Wesley, 391 

Cheney 
James, 268 
Rosa A. (Poland), 146, 267 

Childers 
Jerry, 465 
Sherida (Riggs), 465 

Choate 
Mary (—), 19 
Patience, 84 
Rachel (Riggs) (Lufkin), 19 
Thomas, 19 
Thomas (Sr.), 19 

Christiansen 
—, 449 
Mary (Riggs), 449, 465 

Ciluffo 
Laura, 439 

Clapp 
Estelle B., 382 

Clark 
Francis, 263 

Clarke 
June Rosemary, 381, 437 

Cobb 
Mary, 34, 58 

Cobham 
Mary, 63 

Coe 
Matthew, 5, 9 

Coffin 
Priscilla, 392 

Coggeshall 
Eliza, 100 

Coit 
Abigail, 18, 31 
Abigail (—), 31 

Collins 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 10 
Ezekiel, 10 
Patience, 11 
Susanna, 32, 58 
Thomas J., 365 

Constable 
Nancy, 110, 171 

Cook 
Hannah Mariah, 311 
Shirley, 426 

Coombs 
Lydia, 367 

Corbridge 
Mary Ann, 311 

Cotton 
Comfort (Riggs), 18 
John, 18 
Thomas, 18 

Coughlin 
Mary (Hourihan), 96 
Nellie, 96 
Robert, 96 

Coville 
Amy E. (Riggs), 320 
Edna R., 320 
Fred W., 320 

Cowan 
Ella Mae, 199, 320 

Cram 
Amarilla Stewart (Riggs), 411 
George Smith, 411 

Critcherson 
Anna M., 335 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  491 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Crockett 
Eliza M., 364 

Crosby 
Nancy, 398 

Crow 
Arminda, 311 

Cuming 
Margery Rose, 288, 381 
Metta F. (—), 381, 437 

Cunningham 
Thomas, 127 

Currier 
Elizabeth A., 231 
John, 79 
Mary Ann (Riggs), 79 

Cusson 
Marcella (Blomerth, 393 

Daggett 
Charlotte Ann (Riggs), 141 
John, 141 
Lydia Ann, 141 

Dale 
Ebenezer, 92 

Dalley 
Julius Sylvester, 455, 459 

Dalton 
Margaret, 135 

Dam 
Joel F., 206 
Mary, 128, 206 
Mary (Johnson), 206 

Damon 
Catherine (—), 273 

Danielson 
Charles Eklund. See Emery, 

Charles Eklund 
Davenport 

Carol, 449, 464 
Davis 

Abigail (Sargent), 47 
Benjamin, 104 
Daniel, 43, 70 
Daniel (Jr.), 72 

Dolly, 72 
Elisabeth, 49 
Emily, 113 
George, 72 
Jacob (Jr.), 38 
James Parsons, 113 
Jemima (Riggs), 38 
John Woodbury, 72 
Lenora [Eleonora], 163 
Lydia, 71 
Lydia (Riggs), 42, 43, 70 
Lydia (Riggs) (Kenneby), 16 
Margaret, 165 
Margaret Lucy (Wood), 164, 165 
Mary, 28 
Mary (—), 104 
Mary Ann, 94, 164 
Mary Ann (Riggs), 104 
Moses, 47 
Oliver, 104 
Olivia C., 86, 133 
Ophelia, 113 
Rachel, 47 
Sarah, 58, 106 
Solomon, 16, 113 
Tammy Vinson (Goss), 72, 113 
Timothy Riggs, 72, 113 
Timothy Riggs (Jr.), 113 
Wakeman, 113 
William, 164 
William Goss, 113 
Zebulun Rust, 72 

Day 
Rebecca, 73 
Sarah, 270 

Delano 
Alice (Riggs), 78 
Ebenezer, 78 

Dennis 
Ada G. (?Damon), 273 

Derry 
Ada Mildred (Lane), 348, 349 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  492 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Earl Harrison, 348, 349 
Elaine (Welch), 349 
Florence A., 350 
Gerald E., 349 
Helen (—), 350 
Josephine L., 349, 350 
Leslie E., 350 
Thelma (—), 349 

Dill 
Phebe M., 341 

Doane 
Bertha A. (Riggs), 363 
ELizabeth, 344 
Frank, 363 
Lillian, 363 

Dodge 
Amanda M. (Riggs), 136, 246 
Charlotte, 132 
Fanny (—), 224 
John T., 232 
Lewis P., 136, 246 
Luke, 231 
Lynne, 272 
Margaret (Poor), 231 
Martha Ann, 331 
Mehitable T., 132, 231 
Rachel, 86, 131 
Ruth, 10, 13 

Doe 
Wealthy, 124 
Wealthy F., 192 

Dolliver 
Mary, 90 

Dougherty 
May/Mary Etta, 271, 374 

Dowell 
Addie, 335 

Drinkwater 
Margaret [Peggy], 60, 107 
Mary, 114 

Drummond 
Eliza Jane (Riggs), 79 
James, 79 

Nancy Parker, 79, 119, 120 
Duncan 

Ellen F., 216 
Rufus H., 216 
Sarah (Plummer), 216 

Dutch 
Abigail, 45 

Eagle 
Peter, 117 

Eddy 
Deborah (Bankart), 466 
Heidi Bankart, 451, 465 
Roger W., 466 

Ehret 
Alvina, 442, 461 
Elizabeth (—), 461 
Floyd, 462 
Jacob, 461 
Matt, 461 
William, 462 

Ellery 
Mary, 24 
Mary, 46 

Ellis 
Arthur, 235 
Charles, 134, 233 
Grace, 206 
Jane O. (—), 233 
Lucy Jane (Riggs), 134, 233 
Thomas, 233 

Elwell 
Abigail (Phipps), 73 
Abigail (Riggs), 15 
Abraham, 73 
Andrew, 41 
Asa Riggs, 73 
Caroline, 247 
Deborah, 47 
George R., 73 
Isaac, 1, 15, 73 
John, 43, 72, 74 
John (1st), 73 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  493 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Joshua, 15 
Lydia (—), 41 
Mary, 73 
Mary (Riggs), 42, 43, 72 
Mary J., 166 
Mehitabel (Millett), 15 
Nancy, 141, 253 
Rachel, 21, 41 
Rebecca, 71, 73 
Rebecca (Day), 73 
Timothy Riggs, 73 
William Nelson, 73 

Emery 
Ard G., 326 
Arthur B., 326 
Bertel, 326 
Bertha A. (Francis), 207, 326 
Charles Eklund, 207, 326 
Charles Francis, 326 
Dorothy, 327 
Helen, 326 
Mabel, 326 

Emmons 
Susanna, 86, 88 

Engraham 
Mary Little, 108 

Eveleth 
Edward, 155 
Edward S., 155 
Elisabeth Ann (Riggs), 155 
Lucy (—), 155 
Silvester, 7 

Farrington 
Elvira (—), 242 
Eunice Maria (Riggs), 134, 241 
George (Sr.), 242 
George Herbert, 244 
George William, 134, 242 
Jennie, 244 
John Warren, 244 
Willie, 244 

Farris/Terrio 
Mary, 280, 378 

Farron 
B. S., 172 

Farrow 
Nellie, 302 

Fears 
Amanda, 155, 276 
Thomazine (Adams), 276 
William, 276 

Ferguson 
Ellen F. (Riggs), 159 
Mary Ann (—), 159 
Thomas B., 159 
Thomas B. (Sr.), 159 

Ferrcundo 
Anna, 300 
Mary, 300 
Vincent, 300 

Field 
James, 90, 144 

Fifield 
Ellen, 400 

Figges. See Figgies 
Harriet B., 97 
Judith (Riggs), 96 
Martha A., 97 
William A., 97 

Figgiers. See Figgies 
Figgies 

Harriet Babson, 99 
Judith (Riggs), 52 
Judith Ann, 98 
Martha Adam, 98 
Mary, 98 
Mary Augusta, 98 
William A., 52, 99 
William H., 99 

Figures. See Figgies 
Firnstahl 

Lee Amelia, 460 
Patricia. See Hannah, Marjo, See 

Hannah, Marjo 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  494 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Fisher 
Addison Drinkwater, 114 
Martha S., 78, 116 
Mary (Drinkwater), 114 
Michael, 114 
Rowland, 114 
Ruth Ann (Riggs), 114 
Susannah (Riggs), 78 

Fitzgerald 
Kate, 152 

Fletcher 
Helen (Tawle), 216 
Helen M., 214 
James T., 216 
Mary A. (Burnham), 216 
William A., 216 

Floyd 
Hannah, 156 

Flynn 
Donna, 349 

Ford 
Edwin M., 414 
Edwin M., Jr., 414 
Emily (—), 414 
John M., 414 
Rachel, 313, 413, 414 
Ruth M., 414 
Willard E., 414 
William A., 414 

Foster 
Holden A., 245 
Minnie E., 338 
Theodore, 69 

Fowler 
Benjamin Edward, 297 
Edith May, 297 
Hypsa (Newman, 296 
Joseph E., 296 
Mildred F., 297 

Francis 
Bertha A., 207, 326 
Elias Riggs, 128, 206 
Ellen, 128 

Ephraim, 128 
Ephraim B., 84, 127 
Gowen Dam, 207 
Joseph, 124 
Mary (Dam), 128, 206 
Mary (Riggs), 124 
Phebe G. (Riggs), 84, 127, 206 
Victor, 207 
Willard Cyril, 207 

Frank 
Ada, 272 

Franklin 
Asa, 69 

Frederickson 
Margaret, 313 

Frenald 
Anne Norton, 390 

Frese 
Elizabeth (—), 1 
James, 1 

Frobensun 
Dorrite, 31 

Frost 
Ann Octavia, 119, 188 
Charles Edward, 268 
Edward C., 268 
Elsie Marion, 268 
Jane P. (—), 188 
Mary E., 115, 179 
Mehitable (—), 179 
Nellie A. (Hartshorn), 146, 268 
Obed E., 188 
Sarah E., 188 
William E., 188 
Winfred Irving, 268 

Fuller 
Ebenezer, 66 
Emily Haynes (Hamblin), 311 
Isaac, 311 
James, 311 
Melissa Daphne (Hamblin), 311 
Ruth M. (Ford), 414 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  495 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Sarah (Woodard) (Riggs), 65 
Gailey 

Wallace, 408 
Gaither 

Dulcina Andromeda, 317 
Gardner 

Florence Marie (Beesley), 404, 449 
Lesley Albert, 450 

Garfield 
Edwin Planta, 391 
Irene Eulalie (Blomerth), 391 

Geen. See Genn 
Genn 

Abraham, 57 
Ann, 56, 57 
Ann [Anna] [Anne] (Riggs), 30, 55 
Daniel, 57 
James, 30, 55, 56 
James (Jr.), 57 
Joshua, 57 
Margaret, 57 
Mary, 57 
Polly, 57 
Sally, 57 
Samuel, 56, 57 
Susan, 57 
Thomas, 55 
William, 57 

Genns 
James (1st), 57 

Gereaux 
—, 464 
Sharon (Riggs), 464 

Gerrish 
Albert M., 195 
Helen M. (Riggs), 194 

Gerstner 
W., 370 

Getchell 
Jane M., 186 

Giddings 
Elisabeth, 27, 49 
Elisabeth (Davis), 49 

Joseph, 49 
Ginn. See Genn 
Glasson 

Leda [“Peggy”] (Riggs) (Cameron), 
459 

Robert, 459 
Gleason 

Emily (—), 229 
Emma, 132, 229 
Samuel, 229 

Godfrey 
Ann, 398 

Goen [Gowen] 
Marssah [Marcy] [Mercy], 15, 24 

Goodwin 
Catherine (Montague), 356 
Charles H., 356 
Gertrude Ellen, 356 

Goodwin 
Gertrude Ellen, 251 

Gordon 
Mary M., 197 
Mary M. (—), 197 

Goss 
Abigail (Gould), 113 
Guy C., 115 
Mary (Riggs), 115 
Mary C., 115 
Tammy Vinson, 72, 113 
William, 113 

Gott 
Elijah, 302 

Goucher 
Annie (White), 358 
Caroline/Carrie (Riggs), 252, 358 
Edna Annie, 359 
George, 358 
George Freeman, 252, 358 
Muriel M., 360 

Gould 
Abigail, 113 

Gove 
Elizabeth [Betsey], 48, 80 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  496 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Nathan, 82 
Gowen 

Dorcas, 24 
John, 24 
Mercy (Hammond), 24 

Gragen 
Donna (Flynn), 349 

Graham 
Barbara (—), 210 
Helen Augusta (Story) (Bambauer), 

209 
John, 210 
John (Sr.), 210 

Graves 
Amy (—), 12 
Amy/Emma, 12 
Mark, 12 

Gray 
Francis, 52 
Martha (Riggs), 52 

Green 
Catherine, 100 
Glenda Wyatt, 444 

Greenleaf 
Mary, 20, 40 

Greenway 
Mary, 1 

Griffin 
Daniel, 22, 45 
Daniel (Jr.), 45 
Deborah (Butman), 45 
Jonathan, 30 
Mary, 30, 53 
Mary (Riggs), 30 
Mary (York), 53 
Rachel (Harraden), 45 
Samuel, 45, 53 
Sarah (Riggs), 22, 45 
Sarah J., 284 
Stephen, 45 

Groom 
Elsie Evelyn, 404, 450 

Grover 
Thomazine [Tammy], 52, 93 

Gumsell 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 441 
Sam, 441 

Gustin 
Sarah, 108 

Haley 
Lucy (—), 135 
Sarah [Sally], 86, 135 

Halling 
Vesta, 444, 463 

Hamblin 
Adeline Amarilla, 175, 309, 311 
Alsen Haynes, 311 
Arminda (Crow), 311 
Barnabas, 311 
Daphne (Haynes), 309 
Edwin, 311 
Elizabeth (—), 309 
Emily Haynes, 311 
Frances Jane (Prudum), 311 
Francis Marion, 311 
Franklin, 312 
Fredrick, 311 
Hannah Mariah (Cook), 311 
Hester A. (Stoddard), 311 
Isaiah, 309 
Jacob, 310 
Jacob Vernon, 311 
Josiah, 309 
Lucinda (Taylor), 311 
Mary (Bassett), 311 
Mary (Leavitt), 311 
Mary Ann (Corbridge), 311 
Melissa Daphne, 311 
Obed, 311 
Olive H., 311 
Olsen, 413 
Olsen H., 415 
Oscar, 311 
William Haynes, 311 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  497 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Hammond 
Mercy, 24 

Hannah 
Marjo, 421, 460 

Hardy 
Mary Elizabeth, 448 

Harlow 
Balmer, 80 
Susanna Felt (Riggs), 80 

Harmon 
Abigail (Hoyt), 107 
Abigail (Hoyt) (Harmon), 107 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 107 
John, 107 
John (Sr.), 107 

Harper 
Mary (Riggs), 35 
William, 35 

Harraden 
Rachel, 45 

Harriman 
Clara Parker, 116 

Hartley 
Daniel Davis, 71 
Elizabeth T. (Noonan), 72 
Lydia (Davis), 71 
Rebecca (Elwell), 71, 73 
Samuel, 71 
Stephen H., 71 

Hartshorn 
Nellie A., 146, 268 

Haskall 
Alexander, 36 

Haskell 
Abigail, 43, 70 
Amos, 37 
Amy/Emma (Graves) (Bond), 12 
Arline (—), 148 
Asa, 148 
Benjamin, 9, 12 
Eleanor, 12 
George, 148 
Hannah, 12 

John, 12 
Joseph, 33 
Josiah, 12 
Maria (Riggs), 148 
Mary, 110 
Mary (Riggs), 9, 12, 37 
Patience, 12 
Rachel, 18, 32 
Rachel (—), 33 
Sally, 46, 79 
Sarah, 13 
Thomas, 13, 33 
William, 9, 13 

Haslam 
Emiline Riggs, 308 
James H., 308 
Martha Riggs, 308 
Mary Riggs, 308 

Hastings 
Delia (Riggs), 251 
Elizabeth (—), 251 
James, 251 
Thomas, 251 

Hathorn 
Ann, 201 
Charles B., 201 
Cyrus M., 201 
Elsa J. (Riggs), 125, 200 
Isaac, 125, 194, 200 
Isaac A., 201 
Joseph R., 201 

Hayan 
Charles, 117 

Hayden 
Delight (—), 173 
Mary [Mollie], 173, 176 

Haynes 
— (Stoddard), 311 
Daphne, 309 
William, 311 

Hazen 
Absalom Runyon, 317 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  498 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Dulcina Andromeda (Gaither), 317 
Emma Florence, 189, 317 

Heal 
Margaret (—), 118, 186 
Washington, 186 

Healy. See Haley 
Heath 

Lydia A., 234 
Henry 

Dwight, 350 
Florence A. (Derry), 350 

Herndon 
Addie (Dowell), 335 
Fanny Johnson (Caverly), 335 
James B., 335 
Richard Stith, 335 

Hewins 
Eliza Jane (Riggs), 115 
Franklin A., 115 

Heywood 
Joseph L., 309, 409 

Higgens. See Higgins 
Higgins 

Edward, 42 
Elisabeth (Riggs), 42 

Hilborn 
Lucy (Riggs) (Chadbourne), 62 
Robert, 62 

Hildebrand 
Bonnie June, 420 

Hill 
Lucy (Riggs), 89 
Matthew, 90 
Susan (—), 90 
William, 90 

Hillier 
Mary L., 265 

Hilton 
Mary, 20, 40 

Hinckley 
Felicia Mary, 187, 315 

Hinsdale 
Charles J., 397 

Hirst 
Leona, 441 

Hodge 
Joanna, 110 

Hodgkins 
Abraham D., 98 
Jemima (—), 95 
Judith Ann (Figgies), 98 
Luther, 170 
Sally, 52, 95 
Samuel, 95 

Holt 
Dorothy, 43 
Dorothy (—), 43 
James, 43 

Holten 
Samuel, 41 

Honeybuss 
Mary (Riggs), 15 
William, 15 

Hood 
Almira, 267 
Amy F., 267 
Asa, 142, 263 
Asa (Jr.), 264 
Blanche, 266 
Chester, 267 
Francis (Clark), 263 
Helen May, 265 
Laura F. (Marchant), 264 
Lester, 267 
Margaret J. (Riggs), 142, 263 
Marion, 266 
Mildred, 266 
Raymond Chester, 265 
Samuel, 263 
Samuel S., 264 
Samuel Saikbury, 265 
Sarah J., 267 
Warren Clinton, 266 

Hooper 
Robert R., 168 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  499 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Sarah Elizabeth, 94, 168 
Susan (Peaceful), 169 

Hoopes 
Sarah, 405 

Hopkins 
Asa, 38, 66, 68 
Comfort (Riggs), 38, 65, 66 

Horning 
June (Riggs), 442 
Russell, 442 

Hourihan 
Mary, 96 

House 
Ella C., 202 
Elmore C., 202 
George W., 202 
Laura M. (Rich), 126, 201 
Lottie, 202 

Howarth 
Thomas G., 382 

Howe 
Mary W. (—), 191 

Howland 
Patience, 63 

Hoyt 
Abigail, 107 

Huenerfeld 
—, 177 
Emily Maria (Riggs), 177 

Hugie 
—, 446 
Edna (Riggs), 446 

Hunt 
Mildred L., 333 
Sarah, 15, 22 
Susannah, 61 

Hutchinson 
Caroline, 211 

Hyde 
Annie H, 155, 277 
Esther A. (—), 277 
Hiram, 277 

Hyland 
Carlton E., 387 
Elizabeth S. (—), 385, 387 
Eulalie/Eulalia Rose (Riggs), 290, 

385 
Laban Rose Edward, 290, 385, 393 
Laben E., 385 
Lydia (Rhodes/Hickey), 385 
Winifred E. —, 387 

Imley 
Eliza C., 162, 278 
Jane (—), 278 
John, 163, 278 
Mary Jane C., 94, 163 
Rebecca Jane(—), 163 

Imly. See Imley 
Ingersoll 

Anna (Stockbridge), 30 
John, 30, 33 
Lucy (Riggs) (Woodbury), 30 
Samuel, 30 

Jeffs 
Mary Ann Hatchard, 175, 304 

Jensen 
Emma, 454 

Johnson 
—, 451 
[John] Abbott, 132, 223 
Abbott Weston, 225 
Anna (Riggs), 451 
Benjamin, 224 
Benjamin F., 408 
David, 442 
David Thorain Thorgilson, 441 
Fannie Agnes, 225 
George Elliott, 225 
Henry, 311 
Lavina (Riggs), 442 
Mary, 206 
Mary (Waitt), 224 
Mary Agnes (Riggs), 313 
Olive H. (Hamblin), 311 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  500 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Rebecca D. (Riggs), 132, 223 
Roger, 442 
Sylvia Beardall (Riggs), 441 
William Derby, 313 

Johnston 
Olive A., 335 

Jones 
Annie, 153 
Annie Leishman, 399, 443 
Cyril, 408 
Edward Hyrum, 443 
Ephraim, 64 
Hannah Marvilla (Augustus), 308, 

407 
Henry A., 305 
Isabel (Leishman), 443 
John, 33, 34, 63 
Lucy (Riggs) (Stickney), 63 
Mary (Riggs), 63 
Susan, 102 
Susanna, 64 
Susanna (Wallis), 64 

Kelley 
Agnes O., 164 
Letitia A., 164 
Mary Jane C. (Imley), 94, 163 

Kelly. See Kelley 
Kendall 

Gowen F., 202 
Kenneby 

Lydia (Riggs), 16 
Thomas, 16 

Kesler 
Fredeck, 398 
Lavina Nancy (Bankhead) (Riggs), 

307, 398 
Maud (Riggs), 308 
Oscar Darrell, 308 

Kidman 
—, 406 
Emeline B. (Riggs), 406 

King 
William, 412 

Kinsman 
Harriet (Manning), 209 
Sarah A., 209 
Willard B., 209 

Kirsch 
Jennifer (Riggs), 464 
Todd, 464 

Knight 
David, 27 
Elisabeth (Riggs), 27 

Knowlton 
Anstice (—), 210 
David, 210 
George H., 210 
Herbert Austin, 210 
Nancy Giddings (Story), 210 

Knox 
Charlotte (Noble), 304 
Emeline Eunice, 175, 303 
Samuel, 303 

Lamb 
Sarah S. (Riggs), 195 
William, 195 

Lamont 
Mary Octavia, 444 

Lane 
Ada (—), 346 
Ada Mildred, 348, 349 
Albert, 298 
Alice M. (Lawrence), 347 
Caleb, 26 
Cara B., 350 
Chester A., 250, 345 
Chester Leroy, 347 
Clementine, 293 
Dana C., Jr., 350 
Dana Clifford, 350 
David, 98 
Dorcas, 10 
Edith M., 143 
Edna A., 350 
Elinor S., 350 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  501 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Elizabeth L., 350 
Ella Florence (Riggs), 143 
Eunice J., 348 
Evelina [Eveline], 91, 147 
Fannie Ludell, 351 
Freeman Prescott, 351 
George E., 143 
Harvey, 141 
Isabella Moorella, 350 
James, 8, 17, 18 
John, 10, 17, 18, 22, 98 
Joseph, 145 
Judith K. (Riggs), 141 
Lawrence R., 348 
Lillian (—), 351 
Louis D., 143 
Louisa (Riggs), 250, 345 
Lucy (—), 145 
Lydia (Riggs), 26 
Lyman, 346 
Marion, 169, 298 
Martha Washington, 91, 145 
Mary (—), 98 
Mary A. (Woodbury), 298 
Mary Augusta (Figgies), 98 
Orlando B., 169 
Preston L., 348 
Ruth (Riggs), 17, 18 
Ruth F. (—), 350 
Sarah, 15, 17, 22 

Langham 
John, 327 

Lawrence 
Albert M., 347 
Alice M., 347 
Lucy F., 347, 348 
Sarah E. (—), 347, 348 
Sylvia H., 347, 348 

Leavitt 
Ann M. (—), 245 
Daniel J., 245 
Mary, 311 

Lee 
Larry, 459 
Vivian (Riggs), 458 

Leishman 
Isabel, 443 

Lendall 
Anna [Annie] M., 223, 329 

LeRoy 
Clementina A. (Ricker), 294 
William Frederick, 294 

Linnekin 
Archibald, 284 
Eliza (Wonson), 284 
Lizzie M., 165, 283 

Litchfield 
Beals Ensign, 313 
Emeline, 173 
Ensign, 173, 176 
Ensign Beals, 173 
Harriett, 173 
Jemima, 173 
Laura, 173 
Levi, 173, 176 
Marville [Marvilla], 173, 176 
Marvillee [Marvilla], 112, 173 
Mary [Mollie] (Hayden), 173, 176 
Melinza, 112, 173, 176, 313, 314 
Polly, 173 
Simeon, 173, 176 

Little 
Sarah, 118, 186 

Littlefield 
Adeline Amarilla (Hamblin), 175, 

309, 311 
Charles Hamblin, 312, 408 
Edward, 270 
Ella A. (York), 422 
Elmer H., 422 
Florence A., 330, 422 
Jesse D., 270 
Lyman Omen, 310, 311, 312 
Martha W. (Riggs), 270 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  502 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Sarah (Day), 270 
Lloyd 

Aaron C., 371 
Cora May (Tyne, 371 
Emma (Rowe), 371 
John B., 371 

Lord 
Abigail, 110 

Low 
Abigail (Riggs), 19 
Nathaniel, 19 

Lowe 
Ida Louisa, 191, 318 
John, 318 
Sarah (Mead), 318 

Lowell 
Alfred J., 364 
Eliza M., 255, 364 
Eliza M. (Crockett), 364 

Lufkin 
Albert E., 211 
Betsey (—), 211 
Eunice T., 48, 84 
Mary (—), 19 
Patience (Choate), 84 
Rachel (Riggs), 19 
Thirza M., 210 
Thomas, 19 
Thomas (Sr.), 19 
William, 84 

Lunt 
Abigail (Brackett), 109 
Alexander R., 120 
Henry, 120 
Job, 109 
Mary, 62, 109 
Mary A., 120 
Mary Ellery (Riggs), 120 
Wilbur F., 120 

Lurvey 
Rachel. See Stone, Rachel 
William, 47 

Lynch 
Sarah E., 91 

Lyon 
Melinda, 119 

MacArthur 
Douglas, Gen., 465 

MacRobert 
Annie H. (Hyde), 155, 277 

Madsen 
Augusta, 407 

Maitson 
Bruno B., 460 
Gail A. (Riggs), 460 

Malory 
Simeon, 311 

Manning 
Harriet, 209 
John, 44 

Marchant 
Abigail F. (Allen), 93, 156 
Daniel, 30 
Experience (Riggs) (Marsh), 29 
James L., 265 
Laura F., 264 
Margaret, 94, 160 
Mary Jane, 93, 156 
Mary L. (Hillier), 265 
Nancy, 52, 92 

Marchent. See Marchant 
Mark 

Jane, 175, 304 
Mary, 404 

Marsh 
Alice, 106 
Experience (Riggs), 29, 92 
Horace M., 179 
James, 16 
Sarah (Riggs), 16 
William, 29 

Marshall 
Ezekiel, 36 
Jane (Haskell), 36 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  503 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Martineau 
James H., 409 

McAllester 
Lillian A., 277 

McCarty 
Sarah Jane, 288 

McDonald 
Jennie F., 273 

McDonnold 
Ann, 152 

McEachern 
G. O., 371 

McFarlane 
Mary, 275 

McIntire 
Alphonso Arthur, 290, 388 
Alta M., 389 
Edward, 388 
Emily J. (Abbott), 388 
Eva May (Riggs), 290, 388 
Evelena A. (—), 388 
Everett, 389 

McKinlay 
George W., 404 
Isabell (Archibald) (Riggs), 307, 

404 
McMurdie 

Dennis, 401 
Eva Riggs (Stoddard), 400 
Ladona, 401 
Neil Hansen, 400 

McWhirter 
Sarah, 429 

Mead 
Sarah, 318 

Melcher 
Sarah (Riggs), 82 
Thomas, 82 

Merchant. See Marchant 
Daniel, 92 
Epes William, 275 
Eunice, 276 
Experience (Riggs) (Marsh), 92 

George P., 276 
Hilda Perkins, 275 
Lora, 276 
Nellie R.(Perkins), 274 
Phebe, 275 
Samuel, 275 
Susan (—), 275 

Merrill 
Alice J., 183 
Amelia B. (—), 184 
Hannah, 64 

Merrow 
Lydia, 82, 121 

Millet. See Millett 
Thomas, 9 

Millett 
Alice, 52, 88 
John, 1, 86, 88 
Mary, 1, 15 
Mary (Greenway), 1 
Mary Emmons, 52, 86 
Mehitabel, 15 
Nathaniel, 1 
Sarah (—), 1 
Susanna (Emmons), 86, 88 
Thomas, 1 
Thomas, Jr., 1 

Mills 
Charles B., 205 
Harriet E., 125 

Mitchell 
James, 58 
Margaret Emily, 316, 417 
Rebecca (Wyer) (Riggs), 34, 58 

Mitton 
Emma, 175, 304 

Montague 
Catherine, 356 

Moody 
Ann (Weeks), 64 
Enoch, 64 
Rachel (Riggs), 64 
William, 64 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  504 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Moore 
Ella Varnum, 228 
John G., 228 

Moore 
Elizabeth [Betsey] (Gove) (Riggs), 

48, 80 
Nathaniel, 81 

Moore 
Catherine (Beardslea), 228 

Moore 
Edith Julia (Ricker), 294 

Moore 
Charles Jotham, 294 

Morley 
Isaac, 303 

Morong 
Alma (Saucier), 431 
Edward Everett, 431 
Frank Augustus, 364, 428 
Harold R., 432 
Ida May (Riggs), 364, 428 
James H., 429 
Marion, 363 
Martha L. (—), 432 
Mary L. (—), 432 
Melvin Morrow, 432 
Nellie Brackett (Riggs, 363 
Rosamond D. (—), 432 
Sarah (McWhirter), 429 
Thomas, 430 
Warren Stanley, 432 
William Clifford, 431 

Morrison 
Bertha, 328, 421 

Morse 
Anthony, 64 
Eliphalet, 64 
Emma L., 303, 395 
George A., 395 
Mary G. (Boynton), 144 
Rebecca, 64 
Sally (Riggs), 64 
William, 144 

Moulton 
Mehitable T. (Dodge), 231 
Nellie E., 231 
Nellie E., 232 
William, 232 
William H., 231 

Murphy 
Ellen (—), 258 
John, 258 
Mary A., 142, 257 

Murray 
Agnes, 433 
Earl, 399, 400 
George L., 400 
Martha P. (Riggs), 399 

Mussenden 
Charles, 282 

Myers 
Jane [June] E., 286 

Needham 
Daniel, 230 
Elizabeth (Smith), 230 
Ellen A., 132, 229 

Newman 
Benjamin G., 167, 295 
Freddie, 296 
Georgie, 296 
Hepsibah/Hypsa (—), 295 
Hypsa, 296 
John, 295 
Rebecca Elwell (Riggs), 167, 295 

Nielsen 
Hulda (—), 466 
Niels P., 466 
Ruby Elvera, 458, 466 

Noble 
—, 122 
Albert, 173 
Albert, Jr., 174 
Bethiah, 174 
Bethiah L., 175 
Charlotte, 304 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  505 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Marville [Marvilla] (Litchfield) 
(Riggs), 173, 176 

Marvillee [Marvilla] (Litchfield) 
(Riggs), 112, 173 

Rebecca Ritchisson (Riggs), 122, 
191 

Reuben, 174 
Silas, 173 

Noonan 
David, 72 
Elizabeth T., 72 
Hannah (—), 72 

Norton 
Georgina [Georgia] [Georgiana] F., 

127, 204 
Oakes 

Harriet F., 80, 120 
Mary (Robinson), 28, 49 

Oliver 
Frederic A., 224 

Olson 
Arthur Lee, 467 
Margene [“Maggie”] (Riggs), 467 

Otte 
Teena, 464 

Parsons 
Aaron, 90 
Catherine (Green), 100 
Ellen M., 267 
Georgie (Shackleford), 91 
Mary (Dolliver), 90 
Polly, 54 
Sarah E. (Lynch), 91 
Susan (Riggs), 90 
Winthrop, 90 

Pattee 
Benjamin, 11 
Patience (Collins), 11 

Patten 
Almira (Hood), 267 
George W., 267 
Louisa, 78, 116 

Pearl 
Ruth, 46, 75, 117 
Simeon, 75 

Penley 
Don, 418 
Mary-Lee (Riggs), 418 
Richard, 418 

Pennell 
Rachel, 59, 106 
Rachel (Riggs), 106 
Thomas, 106 

Perkins 
Ann (Godfrey), 398 
Clara (?Damon), 272 
Donald Riggs, 274 
Elizabeth, 307, 398 
George, 272 
George Henry, 151, 271 
Jennie F. (McDonald), 273 
Katherine Smith, 274 
Mary (Pitman), 272 
Nellie R., 274 
Phebe (Riggs), 271 
Ralph Wa[l]do, 273 
Richard Dudley, 274 
Samuel, 398 
William, 272 

Perry 
Ellen T. (—), 351 
Emanuel N., 351 
Fannie Ludell (Lane), 351 
Madeline M. (—), 351 
Russell E., 351 

Phelps 
Henry, 42 

Phipps 
Abigail, 73 
James, 36 
Sarah, 19, 36, 62, 67 

Pinkham 
Carrie A. (Riggs), 303, 396 
Elsa M./N., 397 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  506 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Florence E./A., 397 
Lloyd F., 397 
William D., 397 

Pitman 
Mary, 272 

Platt 
Alfred Riggs, 301 
Alice, 301 
Burton Coles, 170, 300 
Ellen (Roper), 301 
Elmer Levi, 300 
George E., 170, 300 
Laura May, 300 
Lewis S., 301 
Lillia H. (Riggs), 300 
Lillia H.(Riggs, 170 
Olivette Edna, 301 

Plumer 
Daniel, 80 
Daniel (Sr.), 80 
Hannah (—), 80 
Lurana Thayer (Riggs), 80 

Plummer 
Sarah, 216 

Poland 
Bridget, 207 
Ellen M. (Parsons), 267 
Michael, 267 
Rosa A., 146, 267 

Pomeroy 
Elizabeth, 280 

Ponnington 
James A., 213 

Pool. See Poole 
Poole 

Clementine (—), 99 
Dominicus, 99 
Harriet Babson (Figgies), 99 
Thomas Saville, 99 

Poor 
Benjamin, 126 
Margaret, 231 
Mary (Stone) (Riggs), 125 

Poppleton 
Celia Emeline Knox (Riggs), 307 
William Stennett, 307 

Poyner 
Alice Ann. See Beless, Alice Ann, 

See Beless, Alice Ann 
Pratt 

Herrimin, 198 
Louisa, 125, 198 
Permelia, 83, 125 
Ruth (—), 198 

Preston 
Josephine L. (Derry), 349, 350 

Prince 
Elohe (Riggs), 110 
Isaac, 110 
John, 110 
Mary (Haskell), 110 

Proctor 
Charles W., 138 
Elisabeth G. (—), 138, 139 
John N., 138 
Joseph, 138, 139 
Julia F. (Andrews), 138 
Mary E. (Andrews), 138 

Prudum 
Frances Jane, 311 

Pulcifer 
Benjamin Jr., 292 
Benjamin S., 167, 291 
Bessie, 292 
Bessie(2), 292 
Betsey (Smith), 291 
Irena G. (Riggs), 167, 291 
William, 291 

Quinlan 
Lillian, 273 

Ray 
Mary L. O. (—), 332 

Reed 
Charles E., 338 
Maude Agnes, 238, 338 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  507 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Reed 
Minnie E. (Foster), 338 

Rhodes/Hickey 
Lydia, 385 

Rich 
Almeda A., 201 
Charlotte (—), 201 
Emily S., 126, 201 
Harrison G. O., 201 
Julia C., 201 
Laura M., 126, 201 

Richard 
Amy, 452 
Amy (—), 452 
John W., 452 

Richards 
Eliza, 175, 304 

Richardson 
Ann, 15 
Christopher, 26 
Joseph, 15 
Mary, 11, 20 
Stephen, 66 
William, 37 

Richmond 
Beatrice Blanche (Riggs) 

(Boudreau), 271, 376 
Isaac, 377 
Lena (Solomont), 377 
Louis Robert, 271, 376 

Ricker 
Clementina A., 294 
Clementine (Lane), 293 
Clifford, 167, 293 
Edith Julia, 294 
Edson Clifford, 294 
John, 27 
Mark, 27 
Mary Jane (Riggs), 167, 292 
Phinehas, 26 
Phinehas (Jr.), 27 
Richard W., 293 

Thomasine [Tamsen] [Tampson] 
(Riggs), 26 

Wentworth, 27 
Ridgel 

David, 32 
Mercy, 18, 31 

Ridgill. See Ridgel 
Rigg 

Ruth, 19 
Riggs 

Aaron, 16, 21, 25, 27, 47, 94, 163 
Aaron (1st), 94 
Aaron (Jr.), 28, 32, 48, 49, 84 
Aaron A., 167 
Abba A., 197 
Abigail, 11, 15, 19, 32, 108, 112 
Abigail (Coit), 18, 31 
Abigail (Haskell), 43, 70 
Abigail (Tucker), 18, 31 
Abigail (Westcott), 60, 107 
Abigail F. (Allen) (Marchant), 93, 

156 
Abigail M., 158 
Abimelech, 39, 67 
Abimilech, xx 
Abraham, 30, 54 
Abraham [Abram], 104 
Ada Louisa, 380 
Ada P. (Swim), 165, 286 
Adelia (Saunders), 86, 131, 135 
Adelia (Saunders) (Riggs), 86, 131, 

135 
Adeline, 416 
Adeline (Carey), 86, 134 
Adeline Amarilla, 408 
Adeline Amarilla (Hamblin) 

(Littlefield), 175, 309, 311 
Adeline Edwina, 313, 411 
Agnes H., 323 
Albert, 411 
Albert [Bert] B., 407, 451 
Albert Amasa, 308, 405 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  508 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Albert Ensign, 313, 409 
Albert M., 121 
Albert S., 191 
Albert Smith, 404, 447 
Albert Windred, 238, 337 
Albion Burnham, 223, 328 
Albra A., 200 
Alexander Drummond, 120 
Alfred, 95, 112, 169 
Alfred Johnson, 365 
Alfred T., 170 
Alice, 70, 78, 90 
Alice (Marsh), 106 
Alice (Millett), 52, 88 
Alice (Stanwood), 40, 70 
Alice Ann (Beless), 134, 235 
Alice B., 146 
Alice E., 396 
Alice J. (Merrill), 183 
Alice Stanwood, 103 
Alice W. (—), 333, 425 
Alma A., 200 
Almira, 261 
Almira (Stanwood), 88, 139 
Alonzo, 191 
Alphonso, 161 
Alvin C., 178, 313 
Alvina (Ehret), 442, 461 
Alvira, 311 
Amanda, 155 
Amanda (Fears), 155, 276 
Amanda E., 199 
Amanda M., 136, 246 
Amarilla Stewart, 411 
Amasa, 112, 172, 176 
Amay (—), 39, 67 
Amelia Maria, 175, 308 
Amy E., 320 
Ancy Elwell, 85 
Andrew, 11, 20, 52, 91, 147, 149 
Andrew (Jr.), 40, 149 
Ann, 15, 52, 97 

Ann [Anna] (Barbour), 35, 61 
Ann [Anna] [Anne], 30, 55 
Ann [Anne] (Wheeler), 10, 13, 17 
Ann [Nancy] (Barbour), 35, 62 
Ann Octavia (Frost), 119, 188 
Anna, 16, 21, 25, 41, 250, 451 
Anna (Riggs), 16, 21, 25 
Anna [Ann], 10, 26 
Anna [Annie] M. (Lendall), 223, 

329 
Anna G., 180 
Anna Maria, 130 
Annah [Hannah] [Anna] 

(Andrews), 85, 129 
Anne, 20 
Anne [Anna], 63 
Anne M. (—), 206, 325 
Annie (—), 411, 452 
Annie (Walton), 167, 288 
Annie H. (Hyde) (MacRobert), 

155, 277 
Annie J. (Thurston), 141 
Annie J. (Thurston) (Shackleford), 

247 
Annie Leishman (Jones), 399, 443 
Annie May (Campbell), 238, 340 
Arilla P., 404 
Arnold Scott, 446 
Arthur, 378 
Arthur H., 316 
Arthur M., 280 
Arthur Norton, 206, 323 
Arthur Norton, Jr., 324, 420 
Asa, 41, 42, 43, 85, 129 
Augusta, 148 
Augusta E., 199 
Avice Gertrude, 333 
Azial Litchfield. See Riggs, Zial 

Litchfield 
Barbara, 62, 457 
Beatrice Blanche, 271, 376 
Benjamin, 116 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  509 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Benjamin A., 149 
Benjamin F., 141, 255, 361 
Benjamin Franklin, 79, 119 
Benjamin Hinckley, 316, 417 
Benjamin J., 46, 75 
Benjamin R., 124, 192 
Bertha (Morrison), 328, 421 
Bertha A., 363 
Bessie Margaret, 238 
Bessie Stewart, 411 
Bethuel, xix 
Betsey, 77 
Betsey Warner, 118 
Betsy, 112, 142 
Betsy [Betsey] Low, 105 
Betsy Low (1st), 104 
Bonnie June (Hildebrand), 420 
Brigham Adelbert, 313, 413 
Brigham Adelbert (Jr.), 415, 456 
Brigham Ensign, 409 
Bruce Arthur, 420 
Bruce D., 421, 460 
Burnham Ward, 427 
Burns B., 458, 466 
Carol (Davenport), 449, 464 
Caroline, 130, 154 
Caroline (1st), 154 
Caroline [Carrie] Frances, 183, 315 
Caroline/Carrie, 252, 358 
Carolyn [Kay] A. (Young), 419, 460 
Carrie A., 303, 396 
Carroll Gowen, 324, 419 
Celia Emeline Knox, 307 
Charles, 87, 120 
Charles A., 136, 245, 262 
Charles Edgar, 328 
Charles Edward, 142, 257 
Charles Ellery, 120 
Charles Everett, 255, 364 
Charles F., 200 
Charles Fisher, 118 
Charles H., 125, 193, 319 

Charles Hamblin. See Littlefield, 
Charles Hamblin 

Charles Jones, 408 
Charles M., 303 
Charles W., 191 
Charles Wesley, 180 
Charlotta, 447 
Charlotte Ann, 141 
Charlotte L. (Beaman), 253, 360 
Chester O., 382, 384 
Christine Louisa, 319 
Cindi, 464 
Clara Parker (Harriman), 116 
Clarence, 255 
Clarence Wilbur, 239 
Comfort, 18, 32, 38, 62, 65, 66 
Cornelia [Cordelia] A. (Sturtevant), 

322, 418 
Daisy (Shackelford), 132, 231 
Daisy M., 380 
Daisy May, 288 
Daniel, 110, 172 
Daniel Burnham, 223, 331 
Daniel Friend, 60 
Daniel S., 134, 239 
Darrel Beardall, 442 
David R., 381, 437 
Dean Jones, 444 
Delia, 154, 251 
Delia Ann, 307 
Delphina, 151 
Delphina [Delphinia] (1st), 151 
Dennis E., 464 
Dolores, 454 
Don Albert, 449, 464 
Don B., 459 
Don Frederick, 409 
Don Jones, 444 
Donald R., 340 
Donna, 449, 465 
Donna Fay, 447 
Dorcas (Robinson), 93, 150 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  510 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Dorine, 446 
Doris Loretta, 334 
Doris Mildred, 299 
Doris R., 376 
Dorotha, 457 
Dorothy, 28 
Dorothy (Holt), 43 
Dorothy A. (—), 340 
Dorothy C., 357 
Dorothy Thelma, 270 
Douglas Allen, 451, 465 
Duain Bird, 407 
E. Larue, 400 
Earl, 401 
Earl (1st), 401 
Earl Jones, 443, 463 
Earl LeRoy, 450 
Eben (Jr.), 169, 298 
Eben M., 94, 168 
Edgar, 404 
Edith, 253 
Edith Irene, 291, 393 
Edith S., 334 
Edna, 446 
Edna A., 321 
Edna L. (—), 324, 420 
Edna May, 330 
Edward, xix 
Edward Gray, 146 
Edward O., 182 
Edward Parker, 134 
Edward Warren, 259 
Edwin R., 454 
Egbert [Bert] Bankhead, 399 
Egbert Beardall, 442, 461 
Egbert Zial, 307, 397 
Elain, 451 
Elbridge, 161 
Elbridge M., 280, 378 
Eleanor, 109 
Eleanor B., 361 
Eleanor M., 376 

Elias G., 83, 122, 198, 199 
Elisabeth, 27, 30, 42, 49, 54 
Elisabeth (Giddings), 27, 49 
Elisabeth (Riggs), 30, 54 
Elisabeth Ann, 155 
Elisabeth Ann (1st), 153 
Elisabeth Lane (Robinson), 93, 151 
Elisabeth Louisa, 241 
Eliza (Brown), 94, 160 
Eliza (Richards), 175, 304 
Eliza C., 281 
Eliza C. (Imley), 162, 278 
Eliza Haskell, 80 
Eliza Jane, 79, 115 
Eliza M. (Lowell), 255, 364 
Elizabeth, 10, 19, 20, 27, 107, 149, 

259, 403, 441 
Elizabeth (—), 110, 172 
Elizabeth (—) (Bassett), 91, 148 
Elizabeth (—) (Frese), 1 
Elizabeth (Brackett), 255, 361 
Elizabeth (Chapman), 24, 45 
Elizabeth (Perkins), 307, 398 
Elizabeth (Wood), 10, 13 
Elizabeth [Betsey] (—), 172, 302 
Elizabeth [Betsey] (Gove), 48, 80 
Elizabeth [Betsey] G., 84 
Elizabeth A. [or M.], 142 
Elizabeth M., 422 
Ella Ann, 170 
Ella Augusta, 180 
Ella C., 223 
Ella Florence, 143 
Ella Mae (Cowan), 199, 320 
Ellen A. (Berry), 136, 245 
Ellen A. (Needham), 132, 229 
Ellen F., 159 
Ellen J., 191 
Ellen Rizpah, 222, 333 
Ellen Rizpah (Burnham), 130, 221 
Elmer Tugg, 446 
Elmira, 251 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  511 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Elohe, 110 
Elsa J., 125, 200 
Elsie Evelyn (Groom), 404, 450 
Elson B., 457 
Emeline, 130, 217, 405 
Emeline B., 406 
Emeline Eunice (Knox), 175, 303 
Emeline L., 403 
Emiline, 399 
Emily, 415 
Emily Maria, 177 
Emily S. (Rich), 126, 201 
Emma (Gleason), 132, 229 
Emma (Mitton), 175, 304 
Emma Florence (Hazen), 189, 317 
Emma L., 192 
Emma L. (Morse), 303, 395 
Emma Marvilla, 307 
Enoch, 61, 62, 109 
Enoch (Jr.), 109, 110, 171 
Enoch F., 172 
Ensign J., 453 
Esther, 40 
Ethel Shackleford, 251 
Eulalie/Eulalia Rose, 290, 385 
Eunice, 63, 85 
Eunice Ann, 223 
Eunice E. (Witham), 91, 147 
Eunice Maria, 134, 241 
Eunice T. (Lufkin), 48, 84 
Eunice Torbett (Andrew), 141, 247 
Eva, 443 
Eva (—), 122, 190 
Eva A., 270 
Eva Aretta May, 366, 433 
Eva May, 290, 388 
Evan R., 408 
Evelina [Eveline] (Lane), 91, 147 
Experience, 29, 55, 89, 92 
Experience (Stanwood), 16, 28 
Experience M., 145 
Ezra Jackson, 191, 317 

Felicia Mary (Hinckley), 187, 315 
Fitz B., 165, 286 
Fitz Edward, 93, 151 
Fitz Edward (Jr.), 155, 276 
Fitz Edward (Jr., 1st), 154 
Florence A. (Littlefield), 330, 422 
Florence C. (—), 251, 352 
Florence Marie (Beesley) (Gardner), 

404, 449 
Frances [Franz] Linwood, 204, 322 
Frances M., 126 
Francis [Frank] A., 132 
Francis [Frank] H., 172, 302 
Francis Ellis, 238 
Francis Porter, 288, 381 
Francis/Frank P., 165, 283 
Francis/Frank Porter, Jr., 381, 436 
Francisco, 195 
Frank, 185, 281 
Frank E., 363 
Frank H. (Jr.), 303, 395 
Frank Sumner, 187 
Frankin L., 355 
Franklin, 120, 124, 195 
Franklin Osman, 290, 382 
Frederick [Fred] Burnham, 330, 

422 
Frederick [Fred] Burnham, Jr., 424 
Frederick [Fred] Richards, 308, 407 
Frederick C., 206, 324 
Frederick Osman, 251, 355 
Frederick W., 324 
Gail A., 460 
George, 21, 41, 130, 162, 212 
George (III), 70 
George (Jr.), 42, 43, 70 
George A., 183 
George B., 146, 267 
George E., 167, 250 
George Edgar, 213, 327 
George M., 200 
George Perkins, 400, 445 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  512 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

George Raymond, 239, 342 
George Reese, 446 
George Robert, 449, 464 
George W., xx, 125, 142, 149, 191, 

197 
Georgianna, 146 
Georgina [Georgia] [Georgiana] F. 

(Norton), 127, 204 
Gerald Edward, 366 
Gertrude Ellen (Goodwin), 251, 

356 
Gevene, 413 
Gillian Anne, 439 
Gladys (—), 374 
Gladys (Brooksby), 454 
Gladys G. (—), 271 
Gladys R. (—), 361, 428 
Glenda Wyatt (Green), 444 
Gorham, 93, 150 
Gorham (Jr.), 150 
Gowen, 48, 80, 83, 125 
Grace A., 396 
Grace E., 376 
Hannah, 15, 22, 23, 27, 32, 35 
Hannah (—), 60 
Hannah (Merrill), 64 
Hannah Marvilla (Augustus) 

(Jones), 308, 407 
Hannah P. (—), 118, 185 
Hannibal Hamin, 396 
Harold Benjamin, 253, 360 
Harriet, 121, 129, 207, 415 
Harriet (Broadbent), 415, 457 
Harriet E. (Mills), 125 
Harriet F. (Oakes), 80, 120 
Harriet Jane (Wright), 165, 284 
Harry James, 238, 340 
Harry O., 187, 316 
Hattie E. (—), 193, 319 
Heidi Bankart (Eddy), 451, 465 
Helen, 206 
Helen A., 207 

Helen Augusta, 130, 214 
Helen M., 187, 194 
Henry [Harry] R., 204 
Henry S., 404, 449 
Herbert (Jr.), 413 
Herbert Carleton, 181 
Herbert Edwin, 313, 412 
Hiram, 112 
Homer Chase, 333, 424 
Homer Chase, Jr., 426 
Howard J., 191 
Huldah (Spear) (Chandler), 59, 

106 
Ida, 255 
Ida Louisa (Lowe), 191, 318 
Ida May, 364, 428 
Ida N., xx, 200 
Irena G., 167, 291 
Iris, 457 
Iris LaPreal, 448 
Iris Nancy (Simpson), 404, 448 
Irma F., 340 
Irving Stewart, 411, 452 
Isaac Ireland, 134 
Isabell (Archibald), 307, 404 
Ivory B., 197 
Ivy, 442 
J. Edmund, 303 
Jack, 465 
Jack L., 449 
Jackson, 122, 189 
Jacqueline June, 439 
James, 22, 25, 30, 46, 64, 77, 88, 

104, 114, 139 
James (III), 79 
James (Jr.), 46, 79, 141, 247 
James E., 117 
James Ebenezer, 115, 179 
James Francis, 261 
James H., 250, 399 
James Harper, 308 
James Henry, 180 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  513 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

James Madison, 86, 132 
James Marshall, 361, 427 
James W., 250 
James William, 252 
Jane (Campbell), 77, 114 
Jane (Mark), 175, 304 
Jane W. (—), 330, 422 
Jean (Archibald), 175, 304 
Jeff, 464 
Jemima, 38 
Jennie L., 187 
Jennifer, 464 
Jeremiah, 18, 32, 35, 61, 62, 109 
Jessica L. (—), 436 
Jessie Lee (Ryerson), 241, 344 
Joane F., 382 
John, 10, 13, 16, 38, 52, 61, 65, 

66, 86, 88, 90, 106, 110, 134, 
136, 146, 281, 420, 441 

John (III), 32, 58 
John (IIIa), 32 
John (Jr.), 18, 31, 91, 112, 144, 

175 
John A., 199 
John Alexander, 115, 117, 181 
John D., 325, 421 
John Edward, 271, 373 
John Edward, III, 436 
John Edward, IV, 436 
John Edward, Jr., 376, 435 
John Ensign, 175, 309, 415, 457, 

467 
John Ernest, 378 
John Gowen, 127, 204 
John Hancock, 108 
John Henderson Bankhead, 399, 

440 
John M., 172 
John Prescott, 439 
John R., 149 
John Reid, 444 

Jonathan, xx, 18, 19, 35, 37, 65, 
66, 67 

Jonathan Haskell, 79 
Joseph, 20, 35, 40, 41, 60, 61, 63, 

107, 109 
Joseph Haskell, 80, 120 
Joseph W., 193 
Joshua, 16, 28, 52, 89, 93, 104, 

145, 281 
Joshua (2), 162 
Joshua (III), 54 
Joshua (Jr.), 30, 53, 94, 160 
Joshua Marchant, 162, 277 
Josiah, 59, 106, 108 
Joyce (—), 449, 465 
Judith, 28, 52, 90, 91, 96, 143 
Judith K., 141 
Judith M., 157 
Judith M. (Sylvester), 93, 156 
Judith R. (—), 427 
Julia A. (—), 118, 185 
June, 442, 462 
June Pearl, 189 
June Rosemary (Clarke), 381, 437 
Justine A., 165, 282, 379 
Karen Jones, 408 
Kaye (—), 439 
Kervin Waters, 118, 186 
La Preal, 465 
Laura (Ciluffo), 439 
Laura M. (Rich) (House), 126, 201 
Lavina, 442 
Lavina (Bankhead), 307, 398 
Lavinnie [Lovinia] [La Vinna] B. 

(Robinson), 413, 453 
Lawrence Henry, 238 
Leda [“Peggy”], 459 
Lena (Bauman), 191 
Lenora [Leonora] Amanda 

(Seavey), 94, 163 
Leon, 189 
Leona (Hirst), 441 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  514 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Leonard A., 342 
Leonard Emery, 322, 418 
Leonard F., 251, 352 
Levi, 86, 131 
Levi (Jr.), 132, 229 
Lewis [Louis] E., 137 
Lewis [Louis] Ernest, 238 
Lewis E., 246 
Lewis J., 134, 235 
Lida M., 282 
Lillia H., 170, 300 
Lillian, 197 
Lillian (—), 256 
Lillis Jannett, 177 
Livermore D., 132, 231 
Lizzie H., 181 
Lizzie M. (Linnekin), 165, 283 
Lloyd, 444 
Lois D., 193 
Loraine M., 446 
Lorana, 121 
Loretta Fay (Simpson), 449, 464 
Lori, 464 
Lorraine (—), 464 
Lottie E., 365 
Lottie M., 187 
Louis, 404 
Louis [Lewis] B., 407, 451 
Louis [Lewis] B. (Jr.), 452 
Louis Warner, 183 
Louisa, 250, 345 
Louisa (—), 322, 418 
Louisa (Patten), 78, 116 
Louisa (Pratt), 125, 198 
Louise, 457 
Louise J. (—), 436 
Lucy, 30, 62, 63, 86, 89 
Lucy A., 136 
Lucy E., 241 
Lucy Foster (Andrews), 223, 331 
Lucy J. L. (—), 122, 190 
Lucy Jane, 134, 233 

Lurana Thayer, 80 
Lydia, 16, 26, 42, 43, 70 
Lydia (Merrow), 82, 121 
Lyla, 314 
Lynnae, 467 
Lysander S., 193 
Mabel (Scott), 400, 445 
Mabel (Spencer), 401, 447 
Madeline I.(—), 376, 435 
Madge G., 145, 147 
Maggie, 467 
Manfred Moses, 119, 188 
Marcella Atkinson, 290, 389 
Marcia, 120, 449 
Margaret, 64, 163 
Margaret (—) (Heal), 118, 186 
Margaret (Bagg), 134, 239 
Margaret (Barbour), 35, 64 
Margaret (Marchant), 94, 160 
Margaret [Peggy], 108 
Margaret [Peggy] (1st), 108 
Margaret [Peggy] (Drinkwater), 60, 

107 
Margaret Emily (Mitchell), 316, 

417 
Margaret J., 142, 263 
Margaret L. (—) (Bell), 239, 342 
Margery Ann (Stewart), 313, 409 
Margery M., 411 
Margery Rose (Cuming), 288, 381 
Margret, 20 
Margrett, 324 
Maria, 148 
Maria F., 180 
Mariam Elizabeth (Chamberlain), 

415, 456 
Marian Frances, 316 
Marietta, 180 
Marilyn, 420 
Marion (Lane), 169, 298 
Marion L., 340 
Marjo (Hannah), 421, 460 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  515 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Mark, 30 
Marssah [Marcy] [Mercy] (Goen 

[Gowen]), 15, 24 
Martha, 27, 30, 32, 42, 44, 49, 52, 

54 
Martha (Adams), 28, 49 
Martha (Adams) Riggs, 23, 32 
Martha [Marsha] [Marcia] Stone, 

132, 226 
Martha A., 191 
Martha Annie, 213 
Martha E. (—), 366 
Martha L. (Burnham), 130, 212 
Martha Louisa, 119 
Martha P., 399 
Martha S. (Fisher), 78, 116 
Martha Sophronia, 308 
Martha W., 270 
Martha Washington (Lane), 91, 

145 
Marville [Marvilla] (Litchfield), 

173, 176 
Marvillee [Marvilla] (Litchfield), 

112, 173 
Mary, 9, 12, 15, 18, 20, 27, 30, 35, 

37, 41, 42, 43, 46, 63, 72, 77, 
103, 115, 124, 148, 154, 158, 
175, 206, 449, 465 

Mary (—), 122, 355 
Mary (1st), 150 
Mary (Cobb), 34, 58 
Mary (Ellery), 24, 46 
Mary (Farris/Terrio), 280, 378 
Mary (Greenleaf), 20, 40 
Mary (Griffin), 30, 53 
Mary (Hilton), 20, 40 
Mary (Lunt), 62, 109 
Mary (Millett), 1, 15 
Mary (Richardson), 11, 20 
Mary (Robinson) (Oakes), 28, 49 
Mary (Rogers), 25, 46 
Mary (Stone), 84, 125 

Mary (Stoppard), 83 
Mary (Tilton), 19, 36 
Mary [Almira], 109, 110 
Mary [Marcy], 24 
Mary [Polly], 54, 99 
Mary [Polly] Eliza (Beardall), 399, 

440 
Mary A., 130, 218, 413 
Mary A. (Murphy), 142, 257 
Mary Adaline, 136, 137 
Mary Adeline, 136 
Mary Agnes, 313 
Mary Agnes (Smith), 307, 401 
Mary Amalia, 409 
Mary Ann, 79, 104 
Mary Ann (Davis), 94 
Mary Ann (Davis), 164 
Mary Ann Hatchard (Jeffs), 175, 

304 
Mary Augusta (—), 204, 322 
Mary B., 151 
Mary Drummond, 118 
Mary E., 261 
Mary E. (Frost), 115, 179 
Mary Elizabeth (Streeter), 199, 320 
Mary Ellery, 120 
Mary Elwell, 85 
Mary Emmons (Millett), 52, 86 
Mary Jane, 167, 292, 307 
Mary Jane (—), 213, 327 
Mary Jane (Brown), 94, 165 
Mary Jane (Marchant), 93, 156 
Mary Jane C. (Imley) (Kelley), 94, 

163 
Mary L., 86, 137 
Mary M., 200 
Mary M. (—), 178, 313 
Mary M. (—) (Gordon), 197 
Mary M. (Gordon), 197 
Mary Merrow, 122 
Mary Octavia (Lamont), 444 
Mary-Lee, 418 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  516 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Maud, 308 
Maude A. (—), 187, 316 
Maude Agnes (Reed), 238, 338 
Max S., 453 
May Elizabeth (Scamman), 288, 

379 
May/Mary Etta (Dougherty), 271, 

374 
Mehitable T. (Dodge), 132 
Mehitable T. (Dodge) (Moulton), 

231 
Melba, 453 
Melinza (Litchfield), 112, 173, 176, 

313, 314 
Melissa, 136 
Melvin Perkins, 401, 446 
Mercy, 48 
Merle Corona, 340 
Michael, 420 
Minerva E., 355 
Moses, 15, 24, 46, 78, 94, 116, 

165, 179, 182, 290, 291 
Moses (Jr.), 167, 288 
N., 127 
Nancy, 111 
Nancy (—), 193 
Nancy (Constable), 110, 171 
Nancy (Elwell), 141, 253 
Nancy (Marchant), 52, 92 
Nancy [Ann], 47 
Nancy [Mary] Mariah [Marion] 

(Babbitt), 312, 408 
Nancy Lane, 78 
Nancy Marchent, 150 
Nancy Parker (Drummond), 79, 

119, 120 
Naomi (Bagley), 95, 169 
Nathan Adams, 413, 453 
Nathan Whittlesey, 466 
Nathaniel, 58, 85, 106 
Nathaniel (Jr.), 106 
Nathaniel M., 93, 155 

Nathaniel O., 280 
Nathaniel W., 149 
Nellie (Coughlin), 96 
Nellie A. (Hartshorn) (Frost), 146, 

268 
Nellie B., 328 
Nellie Brackett, 363 
Nellie Dean, 455 
Nellie F., 259, 367 
Nellie M., 241 
Nelson Francis, 319 
Neva Cameron (Burnham), 290, 

382 
Niel Burns, 467 
Nora, 404 
Olga (—), 407, 451 
Olivia C. (Davis), 86, 133 
Olivia Clark, 238, 336 
Orville, 189, 317 
Osborne [Osburn], 158 
Osmand [Osman] J., 159 
Otis Melvin, 288, 379 
Otis Melvin, Jr., 380 
Otis W., 316 
Patience, 21 
Permelia (Pratt), 83, 125 
Phebe, 151, 271 
Phebe G., 84, 127, 206 
Phyllis, 455 
Pila [Pela] (—), 53 
Polly (Parsons), 54 
Priscilla, 41 
Rachel, 19, 39, 42, 48, 64, 106, 

416 
Rachel (—), 47 
Rachel (1st), 64 
Rachel (Dodge), 86, 131 
Rachel (Elwell), 21, 41 
Rachel (Ford), 313, 413, 414 
Rachel (Pennell) (Boynton), 59, 

106 
Rachel (Stone), 25 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  517 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Rachel [M. W.], 34 
Rachel E., 418 
Rachel Haskell, 18, 32 
Rae B. (—), 330, 422 
Rebecca (Morse), 64 
Rebecca (Wyer), 34, 58 
Rebecca D., 132, 223 
Rebecca Elwell, 167, 295 
Rebecca J., 199 
Rebecca Ritchisson, 122, 191 
Rebecca Russell, 61 
Reuben, 62 
Richard Albert, 464 
Rita, 443 
Robert, 403, 460, 462 
Robert Ensign, 307, 401 
Rosa A. (Poland) (Cheney), 146, 

267 
Roy Scott, 446 
Ruben James, 403 
Ruby, 443 
Ruby (Bird), 400 
Ruby Elvera (Nielsen), 458, 466 
Russell William, 419, 427, 460 
Russell Wyer, 61 
Ruth, 18, 19, 27, 32, 35, 38, 62, 

416 
Ruth (1st), 17 
Ruth (Dodge), 10, 13 
Ruth (Pearl), 46, 75, 117 
Ruth (Wheeler), 10, 13, 16 
Ruth Ann, 114 
Sally, 64, 79, 83, 112 
Sally (Haskell), 46, 79 
Sally (Hodgkins), 52, 95 
Sally (Sears), 83, 122 
Sam, 464 
Sam J., 445 
Samuel, 43, 48, 54, 82, 101, 121, 

462 
Samuel (Jr.), 103 
Samuel Perkins, 399, 442 

Samuel Whelden, 80 
Sarah, 10, 16, 22, 26, 28, 38, 40, 

45, 77, 82, 117, 124, 304 
Sarah (Davis), 58, 106 
Sarah (Hunt), 15, 22 
Sarah (Lane), 15, 17, 22 
Sarah (Little), 118, 186 
Sarah (Phipps), 19, 36, 67 
Sarah (Shurtleff), 66, 110 
Sarah (Smith), 41 
Sarah (Woodard), 38, 65 
Sarah [Sally] (Haley), 86, 135 
Sarah Ann, 95 
Sarah Ann (White), 115, 181 
Sarah D., 116 
Sarah E. (Bacon), 251 
Sarah Elizabeth, 137 
Sarah Elizabeth (Hooper), 168 
Sarah J., 200 
Sarah L., 322 
Sarah Maria [Mariah] (Bird), 308, 

405 
Sarah S., 195 
Sarah Sabina (Adams), 313, 412 
Sarah/Sadie (Bacon), 352 
Scott, 460 
Sean, 465 
Seth, 85 
Seth H., 126, 201 
Sharon, 464 
Sherida, 465 
Sheron (—), 464 
Shirley (Cook), 426 
Sidney F., 259 
Sidney Lawrence, 355 
Solomon A., 130, 221 
Sophia (—), 407, 452 
Sophronia, 403 
Sophronia (Spencer), 124, 196 
Spencer, 447 
Stephen, 35, 45, 63 
Stephen (Jr.), 64 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  518 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Susan, 90, 465 
Susan F., 183 
Susan M., 261 
Susanna, 29, 55 
Susanna (Buter), 409 
Susanna (Collins), 32, 58 
Susanna (Jones), 64 
Susanna [Susana], 114 
Susanna Felt, 80 
Susanna Stewart, 118 
Susannah, 38, 65, 67, 78 
Susannah (Hunt), 61 
Sylvia Beardall, 441 
Teena (Otte), 464 
Terry, 465 
Tessie, 413 
Theresa A. (—), 259 
Thomas, 1, 9, 15, 17, 20, 24, 45, 

52, 64, 84, 95 
Thomas (1), 9 
Thomas (III), 15, 17, 22 
Thomas (IV), 22 
Thomas (Jr.), 10, 13, 20 
Thomas A., 170 
Thomas O. [or Q.], 126 
Thomasine [Tammy], 49 
Thomasine [Tamsen] [Tampson], 

26 
Thomasine [Tamsen] [Tampson] 

(Wentworth), 16, 25 
Thomazine [Tammy] (Grover), 52, 

93 
Timmy, 465 
Timothy, 43 
Timothy (1st), 42 
Tommy, 465 
Trilva, 452 
Tryphena, 124, 194 
Ursel, 404, 450 
Ursel Lynn, 451 
Vernon Russell, 271 
Vesta (Halling), 444, 463 

Veva, 457 
Violet, 462 
Virgil Robinson, 454 
Virginia Belle (Willard), 206, 323 
Virginia Pearl, 448 
Vivian, 458 
Vivian M. (—), 324, 419 
Waldo Irving, 342 
Wallace Amasa, 313 
Wallace W., 197 
Walter Frederick, 239 
Walter Irving, 328, 421 
Warner, 78 
Wealthy (Doe), 124 
Wealthy F. (Doe), 192 
Wendell P., 130 
Wentworth, 27, 48, 52, 55, 86 
Wheeler, 34, 58 
Wheeler (Jr.), 60 
Willard S., 195 
William, 20, 30, 40, 60, 103, 441, 

462 
William (1st), 103 
William (III), 70 
William (Jr.), 40, 70 
William A., 405 
William E., 180, 192 
William Franklin, 118, 185 
William Henry, 141, 253, 307, 404 
William Henry, Jr., 256 
William James, 241, 343 
William Marchant, 162 
William P., 95, 400 
William Warner, 115 
William Wyman, 199, 320 
William Zial, 403 
Willie, 314 
Willie E., 321 
Wilma, 462 
Wilmot S., 124, 193 
Winnie, 415, 455 
Winthrop Weston, 187, 315 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  519 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Winthrop Weston, II, 417 
Zial Litchfield, 175, 303 

Ritchardson 
Sally (Riggs), 83 
Thomas L., 83 

Robbins 
Elizabeth [Betsey] G. (Riggs), 84 
Isaac H., 84 

Roberts 
Edwin C., 202 
George, 126 

Robinson 
D. P., 307 
Dorcas, 93, 150 
Dorcas (—), 150, 152 
Ebenezer, 65 
Elisabeth Lane, 93, 151 
Lavinnie [Lovinia] [La Vinna] B., 

413, 453 
Mary, 28, 49 
Samuel, 150, 152 

Rogers 
Daniel, 56 
John, 46 
Lizzie, 182 
Mary, 25, 46 
Susannah (Allen), 46 

Roper 
Ellen, 301 

Ross 
John, 459 
Marion C., 372 
Vivian (Riggs) (Lee), 458 

Rounds 
Harold, 284 

Row 
John, 50 

Rowe 
Emma, 371 

Russel 
H. Everett, 316 

Russell 
Rebecca, 58 

Sarah (Riggs), 124 
William Frees, 124 

Ryan 
Esther (Riggs), 40 
Patrick, 40 

Ryerson 
Elizabeth (Doane), 344 
Jessie Lee, 241, 344 
Simeon, 344 

Sampson 
Charles H., 118 
Mary Drummond (Riggs), 118 

Sanders 
Sally (—), 194 
Sarah (—), 123, 124, 199 
Sarah [Sally] (—), 122 

Sargent 
Abigail, 47 
William, 9 

Saucier 
Alma, 431 

Saunders 
Adelia, 86, 131, 135 
David, 131 
Mary (—), 131 

Sawyer 
John, 33 

Scamman 
May Elizabeth, 288, 379 

Scott 
Esther (—), 445 
Mabel, 400, 445 
Thomas, 445 

Sears 
Sally, 83, 122 

Seavey 
Lenora [Leonora] Amanda, 94, 163 

Sesma 
—, 442 
June (Riggs) (Horning) (Smith), 

442 
Sevey. See Seavey 

Lenora [Eleonora] (Davis), 163 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  520 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Moses P., 163 
Sewall 

Arthur Bradford, 212 
Helen Graham (Story), 211 

Shackelford 
Daisy, 132, 231 
Elizabeth A. (Currier), 231 
Ethel T. (—), 248 
George A., 231 
Walter, 248 

Shackleford 
Annie J. (Thurston), 247 
Georgie, 91 

Shepperd 
Amanda B., 275 

Shurtleff 
Abigail (Lord), 110 
Jonathan, 110 
Sarah, 66, 110 

Shurtliff. See Shurtleff 
Simonton 

Hardy L., 185 
Simpson 

George Pruce, 448 
Iris Nancy, 404, 448 
Loretta Fay, 449, 464 
Mary Elizabeth (Hardy), 448 

Skillings 
John, 108 
Josiah, 109 
Margaret [Peggy] (Riggs), 108 
Susanna (Winter), 109 

Smith 
Abigail (—), 41 
Betsey, 291 
Caroline (Hutchinson), 211 
Charles Raymond, 442 
Elizabeth, 230 
Elizabeth (Chapman), 401 
Ella A., 211 
Helen (Riggs), 206 
Hyrum, 409 
James, 41 

James A., 211 
John, 401, 404 
Joseph, 41, 56 
June (Riggs) (Horning), 442 
Mary Agnes, 307, 401 
Priscilla (Riggs), 41 
Sarah, 41 
W. H., 206 

Soaper 
Frances, 302 

Solomont 
Lena, 377 

Somes 
Timothy, 9 

Spear 
Huldah, 59, 106 
Joshua, 107 
Sarah (Blanchard), 107 

Spence 
Alexander M., 447 

Spencer 
Amanda E. (Riggs), 199 
Daniel W., 199 
Mabel, 401, 447 
Sophronia, 124, 196 

Spinney 
Prenina, 157 

St. Clair 
Jane S. (—), 184 
Maria (—), 184 

Stacy 
Leroy, 286 

Stainewood 
Phillip, Sr., 7 

Stainwood 
Hepzibah, 47 

Stanwood 
Alice, 40, 70 
Almira, 88, 139 
Charlotte (—), 139 
Experience, 16, 28 
James, 28 
John M., 140 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  521 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Mary (Davis), 28 
Stevens 

James, 9 
Stewart 

Agnes (Murray), 433 
Charlotte E., 434 
Eva Aretta May (Riggs), 366, 433 
Margery Ann, 313, 409 
Marie, 434 
Nona, 434 
Robert James, 366, 433 
Robert James, Jr., 434 
Ruth, 434 
William, 433, 434 

Stickney 
Jacob, 63 
John Cobham, 63 
Lucy (Riggs), 63 
Mary (Cobham), 63 

Stilman 
Daniel, 47 
Rachel (Stone), 47 

Stobbard 
Mary, 83 

Stockbridge 
Anna, 30 

Stoddard 
—, 311 
E. Larue (Riggs), 400 
Eva Riggs, 400 
Hester A., 311 
Nelda R., 401 
William D., 400 

Stone 
Dorothy, 47 
Dorothy (—), 47 
Hugh, 47 
Mary, 84, 125 
Rachel, 25, 47 

Story 
Alvin Smith, 210 
Brainard B., 212 
Bridget (Poland), 207 

Caroline (Burnham), 211 
Ella A. (Smith), 211 
Essex Orville, 208 
Estelle (Burnham), 212 
Fitz A., 209 
George A., 208 
Hanford B., 210 
Harriet (Riggs), 129, 207 
Harriet Ellen, 208 
Harriet Ellen (Story), 208 
Helen Augusta, 209 
Helen Graham, 211 
Henrietta Wade, 211 
John [W?]., 212 
John P., 211 
Joseph, 129, 207 
Joseph Austin, 209 
Nancy Giddings, 210 
Samuel, 207 
Sarah A. (Kinsman), 209 
Thirza M. (Lufkin), 210 
William Pickett, 211 

Streeter 
Emery C., 321 
Mary Elizabeth, 199, 320 
Sarah A. (—), 320 

Sturtevant 
Cordelia A., 322 
Cornelia [Cordelia] A., 418 

Susan 
Peaceful, 169 

Swapp 
Hugh Riggs, 455 
John Edwin, 415, 455 
Norma, 455 
Winnie (Riggs), 415, 455 

Swett 
Mandana (—), 179 
Parker, 179 

Swim 
Ada P., 165, 286 
Cornelius, 286, 287 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  522 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Irad M., 287, 288 
Jane [June] E. (Myers), 286 
June E. (—), 287 

Swire 
Sennia, 275 

Sylvester 
Judith M., 93, 156 

Tarr 
Addison, 97, 101 
Anna Maria (Riggs), 130 
Benjamin, 99, 101 
Betsy Low, 101 
Catherine (Green) (Parsons), 100 
Charles, 101 
David, 100 
David P., 54, 99 
Eliza (Coggeshall), 100 
Fitz Edward, 101 
Fitz Edward (1), 101 
Joshua Riggs, 100 
Joshua Riggs (1), 100 
Mary (Barber), 99 
Mary [Polly] (Riggs), 54, 99 
Mary [Polly] Riggs, 101 
Nancy (Thurston), 130 
Stephen, 171 
Washington, 130, 217 
Washington (Sr.), 130 

Tawle 
Helen, 216 

Taylor 
Lucinda, 311 

Thatcher 
Delight, 177 
Elisha L., 177 
Lillis Janett (Riggs), 177 

Thorpe 
Lorenzo Williams, 307 
Mary Jane (Riggs), 307 

Thurston 
Annie J., 141, 247 
Caroline (Elwell), 247 

Nancy, 130 
William, 247 

Tilton 
Mary, 19, 36 

Tobey 
Howard H., 372 
Janet Ann, 371 
Marion C. (Ross), 372 

Todd 
John, 157 
Judith M. (Riggs), 157 
Mary Ann (—), 157 
Michael T., 157 

Tory 
Christy, 247 

Townsend 
Cora Etta, 335 
Herbert H., 335 
Olive  A. (Johnston), 335 

Treat 
Robert, 56 

Troop 
Heber Corning, 423 

Trow 
Charles Edward, 228 
Daniel, 132, 226 
Ella Varnum (Moore), 228 
Frank Gleason, 229 
Hannah (Brewer), 226 
Hattie Francis, 229 
Ida May, 228, 334 
John, 226 
Martha [Marsha] [Marcia] Stone 

(Riggs), 132, 226 
Tucker 

Abigail, 18, 31 
Anna [Ann] (Riggs), 26 
Dorcas (Lane), 10 
John, 10 
Lemuel, 24 
Mary [Marcy] (Riggs), 24 
Patience, 21 
Sarah (Riggs), 10 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  523 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

William, 10, 20, 21, 26 
Twisden 

Hooker Osgood, 134, 234 
Jane (Wadden), 234 
Lucy Jane (Riggs) (Ellis), 134, 233 
Lydia A. (Heath), 234 
Samuel [Simon], 234 

Tyne 
Abigail Matilda, 373 
Ariel, 372 
Cora May, 371 
Estelle Marjorie, 373 
Everett Edward, 371 
Everett Edward, Jr., 371 
Frank William, 259, 367 
Frank William, Jr., 373 
Gordon A., 372 
Janet Ann (Tobey), 371 
John, 367 
Lydia (Coombs), 367 
Mabel Loretta, 373 
Mary E. (—), 371 
May E. (—), 373 
Nellie F.(Riggs), 259, 367 
Raymond Riggs, 372 
Vera M. (—) Riggs, 373 

Vaughn 
Polly (Litchfield), 173 

Veach 
—, 465 
Susan (Riggs), 465 

Viche 
Ivy, 442 
William Floyd [“Jack”], 442 

Vincent 
Joan, 350 

Wadden 
Jane, 234 

Wade 
Henrietta, 211 
Henry O., 211 

Wahlstrom 
Don, 439 

Jacqueline June (Riggs), 439 
Waitt 

Mary, 224 
Wakley 

John, 5 
Thomas, 5 

Walker 
John Beauchamp, 305 

Wallace 
Alvin, 226 
Fannie Agnes (Johnson), 225 
John Sanborn, 225 
Maria (—), 226 

Wallis 
Susanna, 64 

Wallwork 
Julius J., 189 

Walton 
Annie, 167, 288 

Walton 
Robert, 288 

Walton 
Sarah Jane (McCarty), 288 

Wardwell 
Mary, 107 

Warner 
Carrie F., 216 
Daniel A., 216 

Warner 
William, 89 

Warner 
Lucy A. (Wilson), 216 

Waterton 
Alice, 275 

Watson 
Alice (Riggs) (Delano), 78 
Charles L., 78 
Sewell, 78 
Susan A., 78 

Weaver 
Clyde, 442 
June (Riggs) (Horning) (Smith) 

(Sesma), 442 



THE FAMILY OF THOMAS RIGGS 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  524 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Webb 
Anne [Anna] (Riggs), 63 
Henry, 63 

Webster 
Burchard E., 336 
Fayette H., 238, 336 
Gertrude Alice, 337 
Grace Bernice, 337 
Olivia Clark (Riggs), 238, 336 
Ruth Elizabeth, 337 
Sarah E. (—), 336 

Weeks 
Ann, 64 

Welch 
Anne (—), 350 
Elaine, 349 
Laurelie, 349 
Lauren, 350 
Lyle, 349 
Lynn (—), 350 

Welman 
Adam, 19 
Ruth (Rigg), 19 

Wentworth 
Benjamin, 25 
Sarah (Allen), 25 
Tamsen [Thomasine], 16, 25 

Wescott 
Abigail, 60, 107 
Mary (Wardwell), 107 
Richard, 107 

Westerberg 
Edward Oscar, 448 
Virginia Pearl (Riggs), 448 

Wharff 
Anna [Ann] (Riggs), 10 
Nathaniel, 10 

Wheeler 
Abigail (—), 13, 17, 98, 105 
Ann [Anne], 10, 13, 17 
Betsy [Betsey] Low (Riggs), 105 
Finson, 98, 105 
Finson (Jr.), 105 

Henry, 13, 17 
Joseph, 98 
Martha Adam (Figgies), 98 
Ruth, 10, 13, 16 

White 
Annie, 358 
Eunice, 117 
John, 33, 77, 181 
Mary (—), 181 
Mary (Riggs), 77 
Sarah Ann, 115, 181 
William, 33 

Widmeyer 
Cindi (Riggs), 464 
Kelly, 464 

Willard 
Hannah J. (Blaisdell), 323 
Jonathan, 323 
Virginia Belle, 206, 323 

Williams 
A. R., 370 
Charles, 112 
Sally (Riggs), 112 

Willson 
George, 177 

Wilson 
Hannah, 139 
Lucy A., 216 
Mary B., 272 

Wing 
Raymond, 47 

Winter 
Susanna, 109 

Witham 
Eunice E., 91, 147 
Hepzibah (Stainwood), 47 
James, 47 
Judith (—), 147 
Nathaniel, 147 
Rachel, 47 

Witherell 
Olive R., 245 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  525 Vol 5 1/23/2018 

Wonson 
Eliza, 284 

Wood 
Alice B.(Riggs), 146 
Benjamin F., 146 
Clark B., 146 
Elizabeth, 10, 13 
Laura M. (—), 146 
Margaret Lucy, 164, 165 

Woodard 
Sarah, 38, 65 

Woodbury 
Daniel, 30 
Lucy (Riggs), 30 
Mary A., 298 

Woodward. See Woodard 
Woolley 

Edwin Dilworth, 416 

Wright 
George M., 284, 285 
Harriet Jane, 165, 284 
Nettie H. (or F.), 285 
Sarah J. (Griffin), 284 

Wyer 
David, 58 
Rebecca, 34, 58 
Rebecca (Russell), 58 

York 
—, 449 
Donna (Riggs), 449, 465 
Ella A., 422 
Mary, 53 

Young 
Annie May. See Campbell, Annie 

May 
Carolyn [Kay] A., 419, 460 

 
 


